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MANUEL GCMEZ ESTBVSSr Distributor, Thermo-Seal 
tape, Quisqueya and Haiti Streets, Hato Bey. Puerto Rico, 

. advised SA JAMBS R. MARTIN on April 17, 1968, that he is 
the distributor in Puerto Rico, for Thermo-Seal tape and 
in addition to the V. S. Naval Station, San Juan, Puerto 
Rico, he has the following customers who also have the 
Textile Marking Machines 5

(1) California Dry Cleaning Company 
Roosevelt and Torres Streets 
Ponce, Puerto Rico

(2) Esquire Cleaners 
. Carpenter Road and Quisqueya Street

Rato Bay, Puerto Rico .

(3) Cadillac Linen and Supply 
Minillas, Santa Rosa,Bayamon, Puerto Rico 

. (across road from Western Watch Company)

(4) Tropical Dry Cleaners and Laundry
Navarro Street, Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico 
(on street behind Sears and Roebuck)

(5) Princepado Modem Dry Cleaning 
Carpenter Road and Borinquen Avenue 
Rato Rey, Puerto Rico

(6) Band Box Laundry and Dry Cleaners 
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands

(7) La Croix Laundry and Cleaners
Frederickstad, St. Croix, Virgin Islands

, GOMEZ stated that Dimont Trading, Domenech Street, in
the Professional Building, close to the Hospital de Maestreas, 
Roosevelt, Mato Rey, PuertoRico., may be a distributor of 
Thermo-Seal tape and-have mdtatlonaVcuiitoj^^

indexed^SEARCHED.
aiAIZEI^LFlLEDj^

MAY 1 01968
FBI —MEMPHIS
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On April 22, 1968, PEDRO MONTEQUIN, Vice President, 
Dimont Trading Corporation, 400 Domenech Avenue, Hato Rey, 
Puerto Meo, advised that this comp " M^ distribute the

g-6-iwticThermo-seal tape* He stated that he 
laundry marking equipment.

The above-mentioned seven (7) companies were 
contacted and advised as follower

1. JOSU CORTES, Manager/ California Dry Cleaning 
Company, Ponce, Puerto Meo, never used the code 02B-6, 
They use a code showing only the abbreviation of the dAy of ' 
the week and a lot number, such as FRI II, for Friday and . 
lot number two. ;

2* SENVIO SANCHEZ, Manager, Esquire Cleaners, 
Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, advised he hag' a machine but It has 
been broken for three years and not used. They never usod 
code such as 02B-6, . '

3. PHILLIP S. ARWSBERG, General Manager, Cadillac 
Linen and Supper, Bayamon, Puerto Meo, advised he does hot 
use ®iermo-Seal tape, tut uses A National Markmaster machine 
with'a one inch, cloth tape 1/3 inch in width. ■

, 4. MRS. MOLINA BENITEZ, Tropical Dry Cleaners >
and Laundry, Mo Piedras, Puerto Rico, advised she has A ' 
Textile Marking Machine, however, this machine has not ■ 
been used in over three years. It is broken and the parts 
have never been received. They never used code 02B-6.

5« JUAN B* MARTINEZ, Manager, Princepado Modern 
Dry Cleaners, Sahturce, Puerto Rico, advised he has a Textile 
Marking Machine, which was purchased about eight years ago; 
however, it has been broken over two years and not used. He 
advised he is familiar with all of the commercial laundries 
in Puerto Rico and the code 02B-6 is not one that is used 
in Puerto Rico.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

On.

1 Date. 4/22/68

HAROLD GLENDENN $ Manager* Base Exchange Laundry* 
layal Station Annex* San Juan* Puerto Rico* advised that he 
has four (4) Thermo-Seal marking machines* made by the Textile 
Marking Machine Company.

narking

laundry 
is used 
service

He advised that they have never used a series of 
numbers starting with the letter 0 in narking laundry.

He stated that the Thermo-Seal tape is used by the 
only on laundry and not dry cleaning and the red tape 
on "Super Specials," which is laundry with same day

He advised that the Base Laundry uses the first
letter of V on the red tape specials

GLEOENNING viewed the photograph of the laundry 
mark n02B-6M and stated that this does not appear to have been
made by his machines. He noted 
cut and the tape appeared to be 
machines.

GLENDENNING furnished 
of his machines. These samples
SA JAMES R. MARTIN from the

1) Serial
2' Serial

that the first letter*0, was 
shorter than the tape from his

samples of the tape from each
were taken in the presence of 

following Textile Marking machines:

Number 
Number

34064
34063

3) Serial Number 33520
4) Serial Number 33521

GLENDENNING advised that there is a distributor of
Thermo-Seal tape in Puerto Rico and his name is MANUEL GOMEZ 
ESTEVES, Quisqueya and Haiti Streets* Hato Rey* Puerto Rico.

He stated that the laundry mark W2B-6 was used by 
the Base Laundry on 1/23/68, however* a search of all of the 
laundry files* both special and regular* failed to locate the 
laundry mark of W2B-6.

4/17/68 „, San Juan, Puerto Rico

by SA JAMES R. MARTIN___/wtl-----------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.

MAY 10 1968

our agency:
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Transmit the following in

Via
AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

of FD-302

F B I

Date: 5/8/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-493)

SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61)

MURKIN 
CR

00:MEMPHIS

Re Albany airtel to Bureau, 4/12/68.

Enclosed for Memphis are eight (8) copies 
and eight (8) copies of an investigative insert

reflecting investigation in San Juan regarding the Laundry
Marks on 
02B-6.

used the

Tee-shirt and undershorts bearing Laundry Mark

Inasmuch as none of the companies contacted
above code, no samples are being forwarded to the 

FBI Laboratory at this time.

SEARCHED------------ INDEXED—
SERIALIZED J}—FILED_^

Memphis (Enc.
San Juan

JRM:lgg
(3)

Approved: Sent M Per
Agent in Charge
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA LANSING P. LOGAN: " ' ' " ’ /

Re; Suspect ROBERT MORROW

investigation was initiated in efforts to deter­
mine if suspect ROBERT MORROW was possibly identical with 
ERIC STARVO GALT based upon information furnished by 
Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS of the Beaufort Police Department, 
Beaufort, South Carolina, on April 18, 1968, who advised 
as follows: . ' / . . • ■ . ; .

Patrolman ELIAS advised he observed an individual
drinking coffee in the Sea Island Restaurant and Motel, 
Beaufort, S. C., during the early morning hours of April 
18, 1968, and this individual resembled in a very vague 
way that photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT that appeared in 
a local newspaper that day. Patrolman ELIAS statedthat 
he checked this individual add upon request for identi­
fication, this individual produced a drivers license in 
the name of ROBERT MORROW from Port Washington, New York. 
Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW Mhd .a long beard and 
was apparently traveling oh a sailboat that pulled into 
the Griffin Marina, Beaufort, S. C., that previous evening, 
April 17, 1968.

Patrolman ELIAS stated that MORROW was looking
for a ride, wither to Savannah, Georgia, or to Charleston, 
South Carolina, where he could catch a plane to Florida. 
Patrolman ELIAS stated that MQRROW appeared very suspicious 
and in a vague way resembled the photograph of GALT.

In an attempt to locate ROBERT MORROW at the
Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort, S. C., on April 
18, 1968,it was unproductive*
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On April 18, 1968, Mr. JOHN M. GRIFFIN, Sinclair 
Service station in marina,Beaufort?, S. C., advised that 
a Criss Craft Sailboat approximately 50 ft. long sailed 
into his marina on the evening on April 17, 1968, and 
there was a crew of three or four individuals. He stated 
that one of the individuals got off at Beaufort, S, C., .

. and was looking for a way to Florida. He stated this 
individual, name unknown, had indicated that he wanted 
to rent a car to drive to Vero Beach, Florida, but stated 
the individual never did rent a car,

Mr. GRIFFIN advised that the last time he saw this 
. individual was around 10 o'clock in the morning at the 
Sea Island Restaurant and Motel, Beaufort, S. C. Mr. 
GRIFFIN advised that the Criss Craft Sailboat is owned by 
JAMES R. SHEPLEY, who resides Harbor Road, Port Washington, 
New York. He stated he has no idea who SHEpftEY really 
is and that this was.the name that the crew of the Criss 
Craft Sailboat had purchased gas in.

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. MARGE GIBSQN, Radio 
- Dispatcher, Police Department, Beaufort, Si C., advised 

that an individual by the name of MORROW came into the 
police station on the evening of April 17, 1968, and was 
trying to find transportation to Vero Beach, Florida. 
She stated MORROW finally chartered a plane from Commander 
HOOVER ofLadys Island, S. C., and that Mr, HOOVERapparently 
flew him to Vero Beach, Florida. Mrs. GIBSON stated that 
MORROW apparently had his wife in Florida and wanted to 
return as she was"sick.

A photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT was exhibited 
to Mrs. GIBSON, at which time she advted that MORROW did 

■ not look anything like GALT..
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On April 18, 1968, Sergeant ROBBIE ROBINSON, 
Beaufort Police Department, Beaufort, South Carolina, 
advised that he talked with ROBERT MORROW on the evening 
of April 17, 1968, and had determined MORROW was sailing 
on the sailboat that belonged to Mr. JAMES SHEPLEY, a 
prominent citizen from New York. Sgt. ROBINSON stated 
that MORROW made a couple of phone calls and was attempt­
ing to obtain travel to Vero Beach, Florida, whee his 
wife was. He stated that MORROW Hass a well educated 
man and in no way resembles the photograph of ERIC STARVO 

■ GALT. . . ■ . / : ; . , ■ - . . ' . . . . - > .

On April 18, 1968, Patrolman WILLIAM ELIAS, 
Police Department, Beaufort, S. C., was recontacted and 
after viewing a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT stated 
that GALT did not look anything like ROBERT MORROW, who 
he had previously seen drinking coffee in the Sea Island 
Restaurant and Motel, Beaufort, S. C,

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDWARD E. FLECK at Charleston, S. C.

On April 18, 1968, BEAUREGARD ”BO” SWEENEY,30 
Dolphin Green, Port Washington, New York; and ROBERT 
MC GURN, 71 Promenade, Glen Head, New York, were both 
interviewed aboard the sailboat Syriene, which is owned 
by JAMESSIEPLEY, Editor of Time Magazine. Mr. SWEENEY 
stated that SHEPLEY.is not presently on the sailboat 
Syriene aS they are taking the boat back to Port Washington, 
N. Y., to SHEPLEY. SWEENEY explained that he is a friend 
of SHEPLEY*s, and has been signing SHEPLEY*s name to avoid 
the need for explanations while paying for such items as 
gas And dock privileges.

Mr. SWEENEY and Mr. MC GURN stated that they have 
known ROBERT MORROW, who is a Circulation Manager for 
Readers Digest for Nassau and Suffolk Counties, Pleasantville 
New York, for the past eight years. They stated MORROW
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exact address unknotlives at Port Washington, New York, < f
ahd has telephone number P07r5513. They stated they have 
been in the constant company of Mr. MORROW since April 11, 
1968, when they began their present vacation together. 
They advised that MORROW left the group on the morning 
of April 18, 1968, while at Beaufort, S. C., and it was 
MORROW’S intention to leave the boat and return to his
wife and children who are at Vero Beach; Fla. MORROW’S 
wife’s parents, whose name is BURROUGHS, is retired from 
Shell Oil Company of New YorkCity; however, Mr. BURROUGH 
is a part time consultant for oil companies and he presently 
operates a golf course at Verb Beach, Fla.

, Mr.SWEENEY arid Mr,?HO GURN stated that MORROW
was workingat Pleasantville up until the time of their > 
departure on April 11, 1968. They further advised that 
without question MORROW is in no way connected with the 
slaying of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JB$ After viewing 
a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT, Mr. MC GURN stated that 
GALT bears a fairly close resemblance to MORROW especially 
from the noise up particularly along the hair line. SWEENEY 
said he did not see much resemblance between GALT and . 
MORROW and noted that GALT has much thicker jaws than does , 
MORROW. They could offer no further information of value 
to this matter, and stated MORROW is definitely not ident­
ical with GALT.
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SA LANSING
The following investigation was conducted by 

P. LOGAN at Beaufort, South Carolina: /

On April 18, 1968, MARY PEARL LOYNES, •'who is
also known as ' Lot #12, Pinckney Trailer Park, Beaufort
South Carolina, was contacted at her place of employment, 
Sea Island Motel and Restaurant, Beaufort, at which time 
she advised that the photograph of KRIC STALVO GALT in the 
local newspapers resembled an individual who previously 
patronized the Limbros Restaurant located 86 North Main Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee, where she was previously employed. 
Mrs. LOYNES advised that she worked as a waitress in the 
Limbros for the past five years and worked 11 AM to 9:30 PM. 
Although she could not recall the exact number of occasions, 
Miss LOYNES stated that she observed this individual resembling 
GALT on four or five occasions in the restaurant during the 
past year.

Mrs. LOYNES stated that the Liakros Restaurant has 
several customers from the Riverboats noting that the restaurant 
is located in the same general area as that of the river. 
She stated that the river is actually on Front Street and 
that the Limbros Restaurant is only located a block or so 
away. She stated that the individual resembling GALT was 
apparently in some way connected with Western Music as she 
believed that he talked about music on several occasions. She 
did not feel that this individual resembling GALT was in any 
way connected with the riverboats and can recall that he was 
neatly dressed whenever he came into the restaurant. She stated 
that the individual that she believes resembles GALT is a 
white male, approximately 30 to 35 years old, about 5'10”,
weighing about 185, with light gray 
had diatMiter blond hair .

‘•far off” looking eyes and

Mrs. LOYNES stated that 
employment with Limbros Restaurant, 
one month ago and is of the opinion

she terminated her
Memphis, Tennessee, approximately 
that she observed this

individual just prior to leaving her employment. She stated
to the best of her 
GALT was wearing a

recollection, this individual resembling 
white shirt, possibly short sleeved, and

SEARCHED—___JNDEXED_.

MAY1 01968 
FBI —MEMPHIS
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appeared to be a neat dresser. Mrs, LOYNES stated she
would have ob 
to the assassj

d this individual in the restaurant prior 
|on of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

offer no add] 
and has no L

BOYNES went on to say that she could 
nl information concerning this individual 
f his identity. She stated that he appeared

to look similar to the photograph appearing in the local 
newspapers April 18, 1968, and noted in particular that the 
eyes of GALT were very similar to the eyes of the individual 
who frequented the Limbros Restaurant in Memphis, Tennessee. 
She stated it is possible that some of the other employees 
at the Limbros Restaurant would have possibly noted this 
individual and could furnish information regarding him. She 
stated that ANN LESO, waitress, Limbros Restaurant, works 
11 AM to 2 PM shift could possibly identify him or possibly 
the cashier, Mrs. TOM SEMELIA (phonetic) could furnish 
information regarding this man.

LOYNES stated that she is presently residing
with one DON FIRTH of the Marine Corps Air Station, Beaufort, 
South Carolina, and that they reside together in a trailer 
at the Pinckney Trailer Bark. She stated that she is 
actually not married to DON FIRTH but they expect to get 
married in the very near future.

When questioned in detail concerning the
similarity and physical makeup of GALT and the individual 
she was referring to who frequented the Limbros Restaurant, 
LOYNES stated that she does not really know why she thinks 
they may be the same individual. LOYNES was very vague 
when answering specific questions and did not answer questions 
in a direct manner.

LOYNES is presently working as a waitress
at the Sea Island Motel and Restaurant and requested that 
any future contact with her be made at the restaurant. She 
stated that she would rather not have anyone know that she 
is living with her boyfriend and reiterated that she expects 
to be married within the very near future.
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RE: SUSPECT WHO RESEMBLES PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC 
STARVO GALT /EEN ON APRIL 15/ 1968, AT UNCLE 
CHARLIE’S GRILL, EHRHARDT, -SOUTH CAROLINA '

The following investigation was conducted by
SA W. J. DANIELSON, JR., on April 24, 1968, at Ehrhardt, 
South Carolina:

On April 18, 1968, Mrs. JOE DANNELLY, 110 South
Ravenel Street, Columbia, South Carolina, telephonically 
advised as follows:

On Monday, April 15, 1968, she and her three
daughters stopped at Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt, South Carolim, 
about 1:30 p.m. for lunch. While there, a white male came 
into the grill, ordered lunch, and then walked out before 
he was served*

From conversations she overheard among the employees,
in the grill, this person was a stranger to them. This person 
acted strange and nervous.

On Thursday, April 18, 1968, she and her daughters
saw a photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT in The Columbia Record, 
Columbia, South Carolina; and they noted the stranger mentioned 
above closely resembled the photo in the paper. She could 
furnish no further information regarding this person.

CHARLES WILLIAMS, Uncle Charlie's Grill, Ehrhardt,
South Carolina, was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, also 
known as Eric Starvo Galt; and he remembers an individual 
who was in his restaurant on April 15, 1968, as being a 
very nervous individual who ordered a meal and left before 
being served. After viewing the photograph, he advised 
that this individual was not similar to the subject .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Upon receipt of information on April 26, 1968, from 
the Los Angeles Office stating that JOHN BECK, World Vision 
International, Mail Order/House, Monrovia, California, advised 
that the name J. B. RAY^Box 4, Norway, South Carolina, is on 
his mailing list, the following investigation was conducted 
by SA STEPHEN M. CARBONE at Norway, South Carolina:

On April 27, 1968, JIMMY HEATLEY, Chief of Police, 
Norway, South Carolina, advised that he knew JACK E. RAY for 
several years and that RAY is a preacher at Norway Methodist 
Church. He further stated that RAY has never been arrested 
for any criminal violation, he is an upstanding citizen, and 
he stated that the photograph of JAMES E. RAY, subject, was 
not identical to Mr. RAY, preacher at Norway Methodist Church.

SEARCHFD INDFXFD

MAY 1 01968 ■
FBI—MEMPHIS .V
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FD-36 (Re-^5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

F B I

Date: 5/9/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299)(P)

RE: MURKIN 
CR

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed are 9 copies 
4 inserts:

each of the foliowin

LEADS:

MEMPHIS:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

2)- Memphis 
1 - Columbia

MBM/crg 
(3)

Approved:

Investigation re 
Norway, S. C.

Investigation re 
Washington, N. Y

suspect

suspect

E. RAY Box 4

ROBERT MORROW

Information received from MARY PEARL LOYNES 
Lot # 12, Pinckney Trailer Park, Beaufort, 
S. C.

InvestigatioX re suspect who resembles
photograph0f ERIC 
April 15, 968,a 
Ehrhardt ,c/S. C.

Uncle rTie ’
VO GALT/see on 

Grill,

SEARCHED_______ INDEXED—,
SERIALIZED__^_FILED------- i

MAY1 01968 

MPHIS

peci’al Agent in Charge
Sent
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, AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

Will, based on enclosed information received 
from Mrs. LOYNES, display subject's photograph at the 
Limbros Restaurant, 96 North Main St., Memphis, Tenn., 
where she previously wprked. . It is to be noted that 
she advised that during the past year, she observed . 
an individual resembling GALT on 4 or 5 occasions in 
this restaurant. . ’

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2
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SEARCHED.., 

SERIALIZED.

MAY 1 0

■^ (p,iv.^4-22-64)

F B I

Date: May 8, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

-54—

To

rom:

MURKIN

SACs, Memphis 
Philadelphia

Director, FBI

RePHtel to the Bureau dated

Fourteen thousand copies of

May 1, 1968

the circular lett 
Office under separe being mailed to the Philadelphia 

cover to be transmitted to the .^S. Ponton Company 
Darby, Pennsylvania, for their/utilization in mail!
letter to every dry cleaning 
throughout the Gnited States

ate /
pper 
th

laundry establishment

One hundred copies of the circular letter are 
being mailed to the Memphis Division under separate cover 
for action deemed appropriate by the Memphis Division.

Armed add Dangerous

Sent Via
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■'''TOt/ '

Proms

MURKIN

Nay 9, 1968

SAC, lan dban

Diractor, FBI (44-38861)

Mtn? Blip dated 5/3/68., Ra San JUan

Your routld Islip requests that. the..news■
1 siat regi^ing publl^lty to be afforded subject ba dot*' 

» for dissssainatlon to newspa|»r8^£ziin Spanish las 
Puer€o~Sico~

; . Tha coat of producingsuch a mat at the \ ' 
Bureau wuld be prohibitive. You nay desire to have a 
plate done locally for publication in the newspaper. 
The cost ofsuchanltsn should not exceed $20, and you 
Should utilise the photographs of subject as enclosed.

^...^RnmfrJu  ̂ . ,

enclosures (5) \ ■
(^- ^ Memphis (44-1887) .
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To: UTa U« AmS»>lUT<) - bob

From: Director, FBI (44-WM1)

Be Los Aiplti&kttl 5/3/M 
Frontier AMImi ten^orary credit card, Q 
Alrliwspasacngertig^ ##, and a Froi 
passenger dem, 0M, for examfaintfem.

Md latent toimihM dwH 
thaw three Items, which are enetosed te La

Laboratory reporting separai

I ~ Sewer '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

snnii '

• submtttteg / 
322, a Frontier/ 
itter Airlines

«*Nl«fl<M :

SEARCHED...... .... .......INDEXED^...-— 

SERIALIZED....#,..... FILED.....<2...........

MAY 101968 / 
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u <1.

latent ft^fH^hi ok Umi iinii|Ni io not MmUmI wiOi Bo Hop®** 
prtete of Anu Burl My, KM WIH1G, or wife Bo latent

SERIAUZED—^--" 
WAY 101968

I F8I — MEMPHIS
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AWll

TO: MC% B

WW

From: Director, FBI (44*38801) 

MURKIN

tiwemtape. No lateM priato ot i*hw developed cm Q8($. The 
wtistt

j^ tf&uai»M^t mi^ or vito toe latest

1 - Blrmlagbam (H*iW)
1 •&MM City .
1 - Datratt

may 101965 
cgl — MEMPHIS
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Aim

MG’sJteteJtageles (44-1574) - Enc. (8)

From:

(^Jdto^^

Director, FBI (44-88861)

MURKIN

Re Loe Angeles airtel of 5/3/48, submitting a sheet
of paper bearing typewritton message dated 2/17/68, Q315, and a type­
written advertisement, Q316.

Three latent fingerprints of raise were devetopod on
Q815. No latent impressions of rates developed on Q316. The throe 
latent fingerprints on Q815 are not identical with the fingerprints cd 
James Earl Ray, FBI 4405942G, or with the latent fingerprints previ­
ously reported in this case.

$815, Q316, and a copy of the 2/2/88 issue of the ’’Los
Angelos Free Press,” which was also submitted, are enclosed to Los 
Angeles*

Laboratory reporting separate.

Disposition of a photograph of Eric S. Galt, which was 
also submitted, separate.

1 - Atlanta (44-8880)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740)

FBI — MEMPHIS
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w#

Mi Ml M» M MM, or with the l*taa fingerprint* prerl

W, QI1S, and a «# of the W# Mt of the "Ut 

Angele*, - ' : .

DiM^^lMlM^^S. Chit, vht^vu 
^bn ed^ilhi^, njostti, ’ . * '. ' 1 -

SEARCHtu.....7-- 
serialized...^--- "

may 1019®
I fBt — MEMPHIS
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AM -

1»i MFi, H^MMM - Mmcm #)

>Mm SMUT, F»(44-*MS1)

MVKON ■

Be Miami alrtel 8/lM MM# toe Mt

Bmb* MM ftBMMB M MW BMb developed
mi Ite Mt Ml agreamaat data* tA/lTj <#17. Ma MM 
Ii^MBMmi M Mtai dwMMta faaiafailsg ttaata* ■

Ha Bmp MM fiM^MM Mi <#17 ate aM

QHT tMM ^Mt <MMi.# Miami.

1 - AMta (44-M6)
1 - MM Mr #M*6)
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ft: SAC**, MUmI «4-UM)

QS17 tthw^k Q8S1 0m£mmI # M1*h&

1-Attests («4-lM()
1 - Kams at (M-m)

SEARCHED..........INDEXED.
SERIALIZED....^.BLED......

MAY 101968
FBI — MEMPHIS
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th*!M <9*1 Director), Memphis, Tibmum, U.S.A., boars 
rotors address of:

Retired

Austria

MT. Bdgar Boover, Director 
FBI

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

MEMPHISFBI

trom 6«rmam

The airmail envelope, postmarked 4/7/68, 3100 St 
Dolton, addressed to Marrs (Mr.) Bdgar Boover, Diroktor dee

Mr. Alois Buchner, Bentnor
A 3198 Bernhof 
Miodoroestorroich 
Oesterreich (Austria) .

Alois Buchner
A 3198 Bernhof 
Dover Austria,
April 26, 1968

Memphis, Tennessee

X am 78 years old and have boon dealing with meta­
physics for more than twenty years now and have solved many 
problems or intricate cases* 1 have also located the where­
abouts of many missing persons, I havediscovered that only 
Die Stave Salt and no one else could bo the murderer of 
Martin Author Bing, that ho doesn't have a false name and 
that ho is staying in florIda.

In case you are interested in finding out more 
details, please don’t hesitate to call on me.

Tory truly yours, 
/s/ Mois Bachner

INDEXED...-^.

MAY 101968
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

May 9, 1968

AIRMAIL
Mr. Alois Buchner 
A 3195 Kernhof 
Lower Austria, Austria

Dear Mr. Buchner:

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your communication 
on May 7, 1968.

Your courtesy and interest in bringing this information 
to my attention are indeed appreciated. yA?'/?)

0- Memphis - Enc. (44-1987) 
Reurairtel 5-1-68

1 - Atlanta - Enc.
Reur routing slip 5/3/68

Sincerely your

ohn 
Director

SEARCHED.|IA.^...INDEXED . 

serialized/,.......filed...

MAY 10

Letters were received from both Offices for translation; however, since the contents 
were substantially the same, only one letter was translated.



Atal

TOt

FROM:

5/8/68

BUREAU (44-38861), JACKS) NVILLE

CHARLOTTE (44-1365)

RE BUREAU TELOTPE TO CHARLOTTE Ami. TWENTY-SIX LAST 

AUD BUREAU TELETYPE TO AIM SAC’S SAME DATE, 

ST REFERENCED TELETYPE TO CHARLOTTE, BUREAU ADV 

MAZE FILE OR KING WTO XT WAS NOTED 1 T

SUTY-
FIVEjIT WAS REPORTED iW^^Jm®^ i^^ /

N. C., FBI ita SIX FOUR ~ SIX EIGHT FOUR, AIMED

UE WAS APPROACHED TO SHOOT KING AND JAMEiMiVy^ 
 

> JIGJAJ^mCRTEDLY PRESIDENT OF DURHAM CXTY COUNCIL,

RAY IS REPORTEDLY AN EX-CON^AND POSSIBLY AN ALCOHOLIC.

INVESTIGATION CONDI D AT DURHAM, R, C, REVEAIS

JACK RAY HAS NOT SEEN

Area, os may seven iast bay’s
WpE, MAE_g^^ N, <„ ANU

END RACE ONE

1 - WAI 
CFWjDMB

SEARCHED^.....,..-INDEX
SERIALIZE1^)..,... .....FILED:

. . MAY 1 M968
. FBI — MEMPHIS .
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BA® TWO

ADVISED SHE DIVORCED JACK RAY TWO TEARS AGO. SHE SAID

THE IAST TOSE SHE HEARD ANY ABOUT HIM WAS HI JANUARY,

SIXTY-SEVEN, AT WHICH TIME HE WAS REPORTEDLY

CONFINED TO A HOSPITAL IN DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA, 

SUFFERING FROM CONVULSIONS. SHE STATED HE ^ AN ALCOHOLIC 

AND IS POSSIBLY DEAD.

AN AIR^L CONTAINING FULL DETAILS REGARDING THREAT 

AND INVESTIGATim CONDUCTED BY CHARLOTTE TO LOCATE RAY 

BEING PREPARE) AND COPY WILL BE «®B JACKSONVIIJ3. 

RAY IS DESCRIBED AS WM, BORN 

FIVE FEET TEN INCHES TALL, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT POUNDS, 

LICHT BROWN HAIR. BRAY EYES.

^^ ^ BEACH, CHECK WITH HOSPITALS

#<W MAYNARDRAY,
CONCERNING THREAT TO KING IM NINETEEN SIXTY-FIVE.

BUREAU HAS INSTRUCTED THAT AITHOUGH JAMES EARL 

MAX HAS BEEN IDE3ITIBIED A# THE ASSASSIN, INVESTIGATION 

CONCERNING THIS AND SIMILAR MATTERS SHOU#) BE CONDUCTED 

TO DETERMINE IF OTHERS INVOLVED AS CONSPIRAT^ 

BND PAGE TWO^'-''
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(44-1740) (P)

for the Bureau is one copy of the 
of the publication captioned 

published by the Alabana Scrvice Station 
, , (A-SSA) IIOS South 20th Street*

Ob ]»ge ti» «f till# publication isan article 
captioned "VAimED HT TM IBF regarding JAKES BUI. BO. 
This article, prepared Sir the Birninghaa Division «an 
given to Kra. &» SPITKY, Off ice Secretary of the 
A-MA, and through her cooperation, van published in 

. their publication. This enclosure, received by this 
office fron Mrs. SPIVM, is being furnisbed to the 
Bureau for inforaation purpasee. ;

k -Bureau One. - 1) (KM) 
J—Mesphis ■ . SEARCHED—-——-li'iDtXED ^_ 

iSEMALEED^—FILED_^-—- ■

■ ■ / MM1 1 1968: /
FBI—MEMPHISBJT:bal

<»)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

New Orleans, Louisiana 
May 8, 1968

Cecil M. Shilstone 
Information Concerning

On May 6, 1968, Mr. Charles I. Denechaud, Jr., 
an attorney loca>£d at 1412 Pere Marquette Building, New  
Orleans, Louisiana, appeared at the New Orleans Office of the 
Federal Bure of Investigation, along with Mr. Cecil M. 
Shilstone. Mr. Denechaud stated he has represented Mr. Shil­
stone for"many years and that Mr. Shilstone was insistent upon
coming to the New Orleans Office of the FBI to 
information.

provide certain

Mr. Shilstone stated he is president 
Testing Laboratory, Inc., as well as president 
and Associates, located at 814 Conti Street in

of the Shilstone 
of the Shilstone 
New Orleans. He

stated that in the past he has had an association with District 
Attorney Jim Garrison in regards to Garrison’s probe of the 
assassination of President John F. Kennedy. He said this 
association with Garrison was strictly to give financial support 
to Garrison’s investigation. Mr. Shilstone said that at the 
inception of Garrison’s investigation into the assassination of 
President Kennedy and prior to the time that Clay Shaw was 
arrested, Garrison needed money to conduct his inquiry. As a 
result, Garrison contacted Shilstone, as well as Willard 
Robertson and Charles Rauch (phonetic), requesting contribu­
tions. He said these three individuals, as well as others, 
whom he did not name, contributed money to Garrison and had 
formed a group known as ’’Truth and Consequences.”

Mr. Shilstone stated his purpose in appearing at the 
New Orleans Office of the FBI was that in the past day or so 
individuals had told him there was a rumor going around New 
Orleans that Shilstone is the New Orleans industrialist and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cecil M. Shilstone

"political killer" referred to in the New Orleans newspapers 
a week or so ago in connection with the murder of Martin Luther 
King. Shilstonestated he had read these articles in the New 
Orleans papers and that he had no idea as to how these rumors 
got started. He said the following individuals were personal 
friends of his and had contacted him and had told him about the 
rumors: /

Harry Batt, owner and operator of Pontchartrain
Beach Amusement Pa

Louis Rousell New Orleans financier

Clem Sehrt/ President of the National American 
“Bank in New Orleans

A New Orleans physician whom he did not wish to 
identify

Mr. Shilstone stated that in the past he has been a
political ally of Governor John McKeithen, Governor of Louisiana, 
and had contributed to the Governor’s campaign and had, in fact, 
"master-minded" the Governor’ s/re-election for a second term.

r. Denechaud stated that about a week ago he was
informed /by Carlos Chimera, >who is the operator of the Pere 
Marquette Garage, that Chimera had been informed by Joseph 
Dirqs_a_£hat rumors were circulating that the person referred 
to in the newspapers as the New Orleans industrialist was Cecil 
Shilstone.

Mr. Shilstone stated he had no information in regards
to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., and that when 
the various people had told him about these rumors, he informed 
them there was nothing to these rumors. Mr. Shilstone stated 
he had not attempted to ascertain the source of the rumors. 
Mr. Shilstone related that he was concerned that these rumors

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

F B I

Date: 5/8/68

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

Director, FBI

FROM SAC, New Orleans

SUBJECT: MURKIN
(00: Memphis) 
(Bufile: 44-38861) 
(NOfile: 157-10673)(P)

Assassination of President (MU'-"//£ £
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY, ' '
Dallas, Texas, 11/22/6 3,
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION
CONCERNING
(00: Dallas)
(Bufile: 62-109060)
(NOfile: 89-69)

Enclosed for the Bureau are a total of 16 copies of a
letterhead memorandum which is self-explanatory. Eight copies 
of the letterhead memorandum are being designated for Bureau 
file 44-38861, as information contained therein is in regards to 
MURKIN. An additional eight copies of this letterhead memorandum 
are being designated for Bureau file 62-109060, inasmuch as there 
is also information contained therein relating to the assassina­
tion of President KENNEDY.

4 - Bureau (RM)
(2 - 44-38861)(Enc. 8)(Division 6)
(2 - 62-109060)(Enc. 8)(Division 5) 

-Dallas (Enc. 1)(info)(RM) .
- Memphis (Enc. l)(lnfo)(RM)nA|^
- New Orleans (2 - 157-10673)

SMC:epk 
(10)

(2 - 89-69)

Approved:  Sent 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NO 157-10673
NO 89-69

One copy each of the airtel and letterheaa memoran­
dum are being designated for Dallas and Memphis a/they are 
origin in the above cases. /

During the time Mr. CECIL M. SHILSTONE, who is
identified in the enclosed letterhead memorandum, was providing 
the information, he inquired as to whether he was under investi­
gation in the MURKIN case. Mr. SHILSTONE was informed that 
no comment could be made; however, this was not to imply one 
way or the other, in that all investigations and information 
developed in any case investigated by the FBI was strictly 
confidential. Mr. SHILSTONE also inquired as to whether the 
FBI would make a statement that he was not involved in the 
MURKIN case and was again informed that the FBI had no comment.

Mr. SHILSTONE inquired as to whether his appearance
at the New Orleans Office of the FBI would be made a matter 
of record and was informed that this would be done.

The files of the New Orleans Division contain several
references in regard to Bufile 62-109060', relating to SHILSTONE. 
These references reveal that SHILSTONE/was one of the organizers 
of a group of local New Orleans businessmen who formed an 
organization known as Truth and Cons/quences, which gave money 
to District Attorney JAMES GARRISON to;conduct his probe. 
Other references in the New'Orleansfile reveal that SHILSTONE 
is president of the Shilstone Testing Laboratory which conducts 
various tests on winning horses at Louisiana race tracks.

ARMED ANDDANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 5/9/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS

SAC, NEWARK (44-854)

MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Chicago airtel to Newark dated 5/6/68

On 5/9/68, PCI MARJORIE LOUISE FETTER _ 2420 Arnold 
Street, Camden, N.J., telephone number^609=9 64-4U23i advised 
SA JOHN E. OTTO at about 3:00 p.m. on 5/8/68, JERRY RAY/ 
telephonically contacted her at her residence. He said he 
was calling from St. Louis, Missouri.

He stated he had telephonically contacted his 
employer at the Northbrook, Illinois, Country Club. His 
employer advised him to return to work on 5/9/68 or soon 
thereafter and arrangements would be made for him to begin 
residing in an apartment away from the club. He said his 
employer thought such a move could possibly avert the type of 
attention that was attracted to JERRY RAY by news media when 
they recently learned he is the subject's brother.

JERRY RAY asked PCI if it would be readily possible 
for him to obtain employment in the Camden, N.J., area if he 
decided to come there to live. He said he is strongly thinking 
of making such a move so he could be closer to PCI. PCI 
apprised him of various major industries in the South Jersey 
area and JERRY RAY appeared to her to be favorably impressed. 
JERRY RAY mentioned he had learned he would be able to receive 
about $44 a week in unemployment benefits until he obtained a 
job should he terminate his present position at the Country
Club in Illinois.
2J Mentis 
t*- Chicago (Info) 
1 - Kansas City (Info) 
A - Newark

(1 - 137-6826)
JEO/jtm

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

MAY 1 11968
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NK 44-854

For the infor amtion of Chicago, JERRY RAY said in 
a letter he sent to PCI, which was postnarked on 4/29/68 at 
Wheeling, Illinois, be owns a 1966 DeSoto and a 1961 Plynouth. 
In a previous telephone conversation with PCI, he said he keeps 
the Plynouth at his father's farn in Centerville, Missouri.

On 5/8/68, PCI's telephone conversation with JERRY 
RAY was disconnected. About a half hour later, he called her 

her residence again and they conpleted their conversation.at

to 
to

PCI further advised that JERRY BAY said he is going 
send her $25 enclosed in a letter or to be sent by a wire 
reach her by 5/11/68. It is noted he sent PCI a $25 noney 

order enclosed in the described letter postnarked 4/29/68. ■

PCI said JERRY RAY told her ho would telephonically 
contact her next on 5/11/68. He consented he would rather talk 
to her on thetelephone than write her. He did not further 

'.'explain this statenent. .

PCI again stated under no circunstances does she r 
want her cooperation with the FBI in connection with this 
natter to over becone known outside of the FBI. She again 
also said it is a special concern to her that JERRY RAY never 
know of her assistance to the Bureau. .

LEAD

NEWARK

AT CAMDEN, N. J. Will continue to naintain close 
liaison witEnTCTTTooKIng^towards ascertaining subject's where­
abouts and effecting his arrest.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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BH!;I 
■'“''AAAI*
TO: director, m (0ilm>

8AC, raiUflEU»HIA (M-WI)

sh*
^i

< ' Me IwW;»I W »11«»1»M» art JMkIMMilU MM .;

A ‘ t#3#«d #r Ptttabbgh M a 00 ©f reBualrttl and

•‘■'..T0/:f©110##ii#0ti0tt^

. On $/3/8a, Mr. mRX 56|#S*'M Offlas, Coudersport
. Fa., advised that there waa no 01 H«tlng for te t^JMOD 
' ift W 6oUd«MpoFt «r«ii. ?, A A y '

BAWD in the IttMi, Pa*, dlrwtorjr Sa «M#«d that #«K1*# 
, individuals in the Geheaef, P<# win wm a. Coudersport

Hl addrese. ' ■ . .
lli»#^<«oi&l^ had^ #,11' year-

olid wm^i, W1SMLMWO# formerly had ‘lived la ' 
'.Mtoh^KiM 0dwhcTasedthaGO^ RD it «#NM» Sha 
.' wa# ..evwantly living 1$ the Epworth Haaor Burning '##'# .

’;<',^v'’ :;AAAAAA': A .''AAaA<<<AW

3-bumw (MM-amD (wo 
Wackiouvllh (I«fo) <#< A;A. < A 
>«e?H» (iU|»n (W

1-Phlladelphia tlMWl?.: ?■' '.A':.■ 
KK^Mry^A:^

SERIALIZED-”?'

MAY 
| FBI
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1. Will contact ESTHEM RAW) to obtain any 
inferaMtt^a ;#ht^^|i*f ■ o#e» ; !-

2. Will Mk RAYHOHD if shaknowa of any other 
Z, RAYMOSD who night reside in the Coudersport RD fl area

i-i'
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AIRTEL

j^rX ^ M

FROM: SAC, WTO (44-703)

/-#;>^ MssJ^HJGLLER^ Apt. 504,
101 Lincolnia Road, Alexandria,VaT7~taiephon« 751-4734, 
wlltd WO endfurnished the following information: (Maa 

%M dancing teenier for the Fairfax County Recreation
V ' Department, Telephone # 273-^3200 ‘" V u" 1

Miss MWLER saw a poster with photographs of JAMES
EARL RAT and noted a resemblance of the IRAQ photograph to 
a nan with whom she had the following dealings: /

. MtssMILLER put an ad in the 'Classified Sectiona ■ 
of the Sunday Star and Washington Post advertisings sofa for 
aalefor $175.00. She believed that the ad appearedlnthe 
Aj?ril 7 or 14th issues. On aWednesday night after the ad 
appeared she received a telephone cMl fron a .nan ashing 
aboutthe sofa. It vaalate,ll :30p.m., and the staasald 
he would come ho see the sofa the next evening. / ;

He came to Miss MILLER'S residence in ye station <
wagon with a hole companion and bought the sofw. He paid / 
fortheaofa with a chock drawn on Iha Suburban TrustCos^>an 
Hyattsville, Maryland. The names and UlA CW^a. 
Account # 67 1940 3 vaa printed Marthe check,but no address 
was listed, the purchaser of the Sofa wrote the following 
addresses and telephone number oh the cheek and signed it 
•’DAVID COOPERMAN**. u : " , , /

2- Richmond , ■

''lyMMvhla (Info) . - MAY U’96
!• WO f ' - r u . I < FBI -^- MEMPHU
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